

No. 12-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR AND BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY
GROUP OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

Amicus Curiae Brief of Gay & Lesbian Advocates & Defenders
and Lambda Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc. in Support of
Edith Windsor and the United States Addressing the Merits
and Supporting Affirmance

GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES &
DEFENDERS
Gary D. Buseck
Mary L. Bonauto
Vickie L. Henry
Janson Wu
30 Winter Street, Suite 800
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
Susan L. Sommer
Jon W. Davidson
Tara L. Borelli
Shelbi D. Day
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

JENNER & BLOCK LLP
Paul M. Smith*
Luke C. Platzer
Melissa A. Cox
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com
**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3
ARGUMENT5
I. RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW IS CONTEXT-DEPENDENT.5
 A. Rational Basis Review Takes Into Account Whether a Law Targets a Historically Disfavored Group.....7
 B. Rational Basis Review Takes Into Account Whether a Law Implicates Important Personal Interests, Even Indirectly.....9
 C. Rational Basis Review Takes Into Account Whether a Law Is Historically Anomalous. ..12
 D. DOMA Is the Paradigmatic Law Calling for Close Attention Under Rational Basis Review.....13
II. THE “LEGITIMACY” ELEMENT OF THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST IS A MEANINGFUL LIMITATION ON CLASS-BASED ENACTMENTS.....15
 A. Measures May Not Privilege Preferred Groups or Disadvantage Disfavored Groups for the Purpose of Favoritism or Animus Alone.16
 B. An Interest’s “Legitimacy” Is Not Evaluated in the Abstract, but Rather Based on the Scope of Authority of the Entity Asserting It.....19

C. The “Legitimacy” Element of the Rational Basis Test Sharply Limits the Justifications that Can Permissibly Be Asserted on Behalf of DOMA.21

III. THE “FIT” ELEMENT OF THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST IS ATTENTIVE TO PRETEXTUAL EXPLANATIONS FOR IMPERMISSIBLE DISCRIMINATION.....25

A. Broad Legislation Imposing Multiple, Varied and Unrelated Disadvantages Raises an Inference that No Legitimate Policy Purpose Exists.27

B. Burdens on the Targeted Class Disproportionate or Excessive to the Claimed Interest Suggest Pretext.....28

C. Declining to Extend to Majority or Preferred Groups the Same Burdens Borne by the Targeted Group Undercuts the Plausibility of Explanations for Disparate Treatment.29

D. Factual Justifications for Disparate Treatment Cannot Be Imaginary.32

E. DOMA Bears All the Classic Indicia of Pretextual Discrimination.....34

CONCLUSION39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission of Webster County</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	18, 23
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	15
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	17, 19, 24, 37
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	25
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	2
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	29
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	8, 11, 17, 19, 30, 34
<i>Dragovich v. United States Department of Treasury</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 944 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	7
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	9, 10, 28, 30, 37
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	14, 23
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	31
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	5

<i>Golinski v. United States Office of Personnel Management</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> , Nos. 12-15388, 12-15409 (9th Cir. Feb. 24, 2012), <i>petition for cert. before judgment filed</i> , 81 U.S.L.W. 3048 (U.S. July 3, 2012) (No. 12-16)	2
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....	19, 20, 24, 36
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	32, 33
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	2
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	26
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	2, 8, 9, 10, 13, 17, 22
<i>L.M.M. v. E.N.O.</i> , 528 U.S. 1005 (1999).....	2
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	10, 14
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 81 U.S.L.W. 3006 (U.S. June 29, 2012) (No. 12-13), 81 U.S.L.W. 3006 (U.S. July 3, 2012) (No. 12-15), 81 U.S.L.W. 3065 (U.S. July 20, 2012) (No. 12-97).....	1, 7
<i>Mathews v. De Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976)	15

<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	31
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971).....	11
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	16
<i>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins</i> , 550 U.S. 918 (2007).....	2
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Railway v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935).....	23
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	12
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012), <i>petition for cert. before judgment filed</i> , 81 U.S.L.W. 3087 (U.S. Aug. 21, 2012) (No. 12-231), 81 U.S.L.W. 3115 (U.S. Sept. 11, 2012) (No. 12-302)	1-2, 7
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	8, 31
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	15
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	23
<i>United States Department Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	7

<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	31
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	18
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	10
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	16
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905	22, 25
---	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, Office of Gen. Counsel, GAO/OCG-97-16, Defense of Marriage Act (1997), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/archive/1997/og9701 6.pdf	35
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-04-353R, Defense of Marriage Act: Update to Prior Report (2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d04353r.p df	35
